dep

west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas Earl Ray Tomblin. Governor
601 57th Street SE Randy C. Huffman. Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450
(304) 926-0452 fax

August 17,2015
WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6A Well

This permit, API Well Number: 47-9502289, issued to STONE ENERGY CORPORATION, is
evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described on
the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of
the West Virginia Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated
thereunder, and to all conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto.
Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior
to the construction of roads. locations, and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well
operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is commenced
and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly
reported by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted
to this office within 90 days completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34
Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to
abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder
may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil and/or
criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

In addition to the applicable requirements of this permit, and the statutes and rules governing
oil and gas activity in WV, this permit may contain specific conditions which must be
followed. Permit conditions are attached to this cover letter.

Per 35CSR-4-5.2.¢ this permit will expire in two (2) years from 1bcqssue date unless permitted

P

well work is commenced. If there are any questions, pleasefeel i /;s;tst( tagt'me at (304)
926-0499 ext. 1654. Va4 X

f'__-_-, o
1 g e
" James Martin
Chief

Operator's Well No: 6H
Farm Name: MORRIS. BOB & KAY

API Well Number: 47-9502289
Permit Type: Horizontal 6A Well
Date Issued: 08/17/2015

Promoting a healthy environment. 08/21/2015



API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS 4709502289

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE). Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed
activity.

2. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than one hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Qil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses.

7. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

8. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.

9. Operator shall provide the Office of Oil & Gas notification of the date that drilling commenced on this well.

Such notice shall be provided by sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov within 30 days of
commencement of drilling.

08/21/2015



WW-6B APl NO. 47- 095 - 02289

(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. 46H
Well Pad Name: Morris
Modification
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Stone Energy Corporation | 494490923 Tyler  |Ellsworth| Porters Falls
Operator 1D County District  Quadrangle
2) Operator’s Well Number: #6H Well Pad Name: Morris

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner:  Morris, Bob & Kay  Public Road Access: Tyler County Route 32/1

4) Elevation, current ground: 1,095’ Elevation, proposed post-construction: _ 1,095
eiv

5) Well Type (a) Gas X Oil Underground Storage Office of Oil an%[é)as
Other —
(b)If Gas  Shallow X Deep AUL U6 200

Horizontal X WV Department of
.. Environmental Protection
6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes

7) Proposed Target Formation(s). Depth(s). Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Marcellus Shale @ 6,558' TVD (5,472' SSL). Thickness = 46'. RP = 4,000 to 4,400 psig.

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 6,660' TVD
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus Shale
10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 13,000' MD
11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: From LP =4,740" From KOP = 5,962'
12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 75', 270", and 980’
13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: When having to soap wellbore or show of fluid at end of flow line
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1,820
15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 880'
16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None Anticipated
17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No X
(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name: A C, 9
7NN
Depth: ( X )
\
Seam: (-)\ \0
\
Owner: \b\
\
Pagelof3
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WW-6B APINO. 47-_ 095 02289
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. #6H
Well Pad Name: Morris
Modification
18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
G Size % Grado | Weight per ft. | FOOTAGE: For Ii;rf'fl;vv‘t;f“ C%ET‘
) | yeed |~ (Ib/ft) Drilling (ft) (ft) (Cu. FL)/CTS
Conductor 20.0 | New LS 94.1 ppf 125' 125' 65-CTS
Fresh Water |13.375| New | J55 54.5 ppf 1,080' 1,080 1,004 - CTS
Coal 13.375| New | J55 54.5 ppf 1,080 1,080 1,004 - CTS
Intermediate |9.625 | New J55 36.0 ppf 2,410' 2,410 Lead-471 Tail-520 CTS
Production 55 | New | P110 20.0 ppf 11,850 2,856 - CT 1,410'
Tubing 2.375| New | J55 47 6,400 N/A
Liners

Note: The Fresh Water/Coal casing setting septh is just above Sea Level. At no time will the casing be set below
Sea Level. This setting depth is due to sloughing formation below the Pittsburgh Coal seam.

TYPE Wall ) Anticipated Cement
Size (in) Di%%:l_t%?r_?n Thickness % Max. Internal C_f_—m%n—t Yield
Diameater:{in) (in) Pressure (psi) |~ (cu. ft./k)
Conductor 20.0 24.0 0.375 N/A N/A Type 1 1.18
Fresh Water | 13375 17.5 0.380 2,730 <1,000 (Cementing)| Class "A" 1.24
Coal 13.375 17.5 0.380 2,730 <1,000 (Cementing)| Class "A" 1.24
Intermediate | g 625 12.25 0.352 3,520 <1,800 (Cementing)| \/ariCem| Lead-1.24 Tail-1.21
Production 55 8.75 0.361 12,360 <9,600 (Stimulation)] VariCem 1.21
Tubing 2.375 N/A 0.190 7,700 ~4,400 N/A N/A
Liners
CEIVED
oc?os of Oil and GeS C/g y
w0
PACKERS UG 06 2 b\\
- WY t of (b
Kind: Ta m C a p Envi nmental Protection
Si . " "
e 9.625" x 13.375
Depths Set: 900"
Page20of3
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WW-6B APINO.47- 035 - 02289

(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. #6H
Well Pad Name: Morris
Madification

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Proposed well to include the use of a conductor rig to drill, set and CBTS 20" conductor. A top hole rig
will be MIRU to drill, set and CBTS the 13.375" and 9.625" casing strings. The rig will then continue to
drill the 8.75" hole section to KOP at which time the hole will be loaded with 3% KCI fluid. The 12.25"
section will be drilled using a directional motor to maintain collision avoidance. Next the horizontal rig
will be MIRU and continue to drill 8.75" hole from KOP thru the curve to the LP. Drilling will continue to
the MD/TVD, run 5.5" casing and cement back into the 9.625" casing string 500" A night cap will then
be installed on the well and rig skidded to the next well or RDMO to the next pad.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail. including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Stimulation will begin by MIRU of coil tubing unit or service rig. The 5.5" casing is then cleaned out to the PBTD and a CBL is
then run to approximately 60 degrees in the curve and pulled to surface. The next step is to perforate the toe stage. A
stimulation company is then MIRU and the toe stage is fractured. Maximum pump rate ~85 bpm and maximum pressure
~9,600 psi. Each subsequent stage is then perforated after a pump down frac plug is set and the stage is perforated. After all
stages are completed the well is Sl and the stimulation company is RDMO. A coil tubing unit or service rig with snubbing unit
is then MIRU and the frac plugs are drilled out and the 5.5" casing cleared to the PBTD. The rig is then RDMO and a flow
back crew is RU to flow back the free water to frac tanks. Once well begins to gas it is either flared or placed in line through a
separator and produced. The well is next turned over to production and the flow back crew is RDMO.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads. stockpile area, pits, etc.. (acres): 15.9

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 6.26

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

The fresh water/coal string will incorporate the use use of bow spring centralizers beginning generally on joint 2 to surface
on every third joint. The intermediate string will incorporate bow spring centralizers with one on joint 2 and then every
fourth joint to surface. The production string will use left and right alternating rigid centralizers beginning on joint 2 to the

pup joint 100" above the KOP. From there to the top of cement bow spring centralizers will b§3EEBERfENery third joint.
Oifice of Oil and Gas

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type: AUG 06 2015

Fresh water/coal string cement is generally HalCem which is a Class "A" cement with M&0ppar@etitoflake with up
to 2% CaCl. The intermediate casing cement is also generally HalCem Class "A" indif\édioamentah Broteittiomxed at

different weights. At time the lead cement on this string will contain 10% NaCl whihc has expanding properties. The
production string is generally cemented with VariCem which is a Class "A" that can be mixed at different weights.

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

-The 17.5" section will be conditioned using air and/or until cuttings are removed from the well bore.
-Intermediate 12.25" section will be conditioned using air and/or stiff foam until cutting have been

removed fro the well bore.
-The 8.75" section will be conditioned with a minimum of three bottoms up of drilling fluid (mud) and the

shakers screens are clear of cuttings.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.
Page3 of 3
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WW-9 ADDENDUM | -
é7@@502239

Drilling Medium Anticipated for This well

Vertical section of well bore, down to KOP, will be drilled on air and/or a combination of
air and drilling soap.

From KOP through the curve section and horizontal section of well bore will be drilled
on a brine-water based mud system.

Additives to be Used While Drilling

Common additives when air drilling: KCl (CAS No. 1302-78-9 & 14808-60-7), soda ash (CAS No.
497-19-8), shale stabilizer (CAS No 67-48-1 & 7732-1835), drilling soap (CAS No. 111-76-2), air
hammer/motor lubricant.

Common water based additives for mud drilling: NaCl (CAS No. 7647-14-5), KC| (CAS No. 7447-
40-7), barite (CAS No. 13462-86-7 & 14808-60-7), starch (CAS No. 9005-25-8), PAC (CAS No. 9004-32-
4), xanthum gum (CAS No. 11138-66-2), PHPA (CAS No. 64742-47-8), polysaccharide (CAS No.
11138-66-2), sulfonated asphaltic material (CAS No. 269-212-0 & 238-878-4), aluminum silicate
(CAS No. 37287-16-4), gilsonite (CAS No. 12002-43-6), graphite (CAS No.14808-60-7 & 7782-42-5),
shale stabilizer (CAS No. 67-48-1 & 7732-18-5), fluid loss control polymers (CAS No. 9004-34-6),
viscosity control polymers (CAS No. 11138-66-2 & 107-22-2), soda ash (CAS No. 497-19-8),
sodium bicarbonate (CAS No. 144-55-8), NaOH (CAS No. 1310-73-2, 7647-14-5, & 7732-18-5), lime
(CAS No. 1305-62-0), gypsum (CAS No.778-18-9) , citric acid (CAS No. 77-92-9), biocide (CAS No. 52-
51-7 or 7732-18-5 + 67-56-1 + 141-43-5), CaCOz (CAS No. 471-34-1) , cellulose fibers (CAS No. 14808-
60-7), nut plug (CAS No. 9004-34-6 & 14808-60-7), cross-linking polymers (CAS No. 107-22-2 &
11138-66-2), other LCMs, surfactants (CAS No. 64-17-5) , ROP enhancer/lubricant (CAS No.
8002-13-9), beads, corrosion inhibitor (CAS No. 7732-18-5), aluminum stearate (CAS No. 300-92-
5), defoamer (CAS No. 246-771-9).

MSDS are available upon request.

RECEIVED
Offic

WV Depal

E%OW#QBWO“
Envir

WW-9 Addendum

ent Of

o of Oil and &%
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WW-9 ADDENDUM

Drill Cuttings Disposal Method

e Closed loop drilling system will be incorporated. No waste pits will be constructed. All

drill cuttings are put through a drier system and hauled to and disposed of at approved
and permitted landfills.

Landfills or Offsite Names and Permit Numbers

Wetzel County Sanitary Landfill Brooke County Sanitary Landfill
Rt. 1, Box 156A Colliers, WV 26035
New Martinsville, WV 26155 SWF-1013 / WVv0109029

SWF-1021 / WV01909185

47095 (N

ED
RECE\\! =
Office of Ol and Gas

oL 08 100

wnent Of

v tio”
WW-9 Addendum VP o\ Proted
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NOTE: THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE. THE DIMENSIONS REFLECTED
ON THE DRAWING ARE ESTIMATED MEASUREMENTS AND FOR
REFERENCE ONLY
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WW-9
(2/15) APl Number 47- 095 .
Operator's Well No. #6H
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Stone Energy Corporation OP Code 494490923
Watershed (HUC 10) Lynncamp Creek Quadrangle Porters Falls
Do you anticipate using more than 3.000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes | v I No D

Will a pit be used?  Yes | | No _

If so. please describe anticipated pit waste: N/A
Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes I:I No If so, what ml.? N/A
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes: B Q)
Land Application 7 xS
B Underground Injection (UIC Permit Number 200855151, 200859721, 34-121-24086, 34-121-23995, 34-106-23619
L Reuse (at APl Number Flow back to be stored in tanks and used at an as yet to be dejsrmined well pad )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location) 2 2 L
Other (Explain walh “
h1 0=~

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Cuttings will be taken off the drying shakers and fluids will be returned to the system

Vertical-AifFeam/Drilling Scap

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based. etc. Curve and Latera:Safurated Sal
-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum. etc. NIA
Additives to be used in drilling medium? See atlached WW-9 Addendum

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. Dewater and dispose of in anapproved and permitied landfil

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) N/A

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Wetze| Co. Sanitary Landfill (SWF-1021/WV0109185)
Brooke Co. Landfill (SWPU 14-04-16)
Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals ixmnediatelyﬁﬁﬁﬁiw
obtaining the information, I believe that the information fS\rue. accurate, and complete. [ am aware lh'b*hf&'& 3¢ mtﬁﬁd Gas

penalties for submitting false information./including the possibi 'tﬁEf\ini:Qi]}@rismmcm.
Company Official Signature Qe ns \_ ; JuLoeé 2015

é)gger L. Cutright

Company Official (Typed Name)

N Wy Department of
Company Official Title Land Manager/Special Gounel™ Le Lnigeenmental Protectios

Su ibed and sworn before me this 07 ol day of Av-(a
/zﬂ oty g9
T V 7 : 1 a

My commission expires \5'/149/;1&9 /

OFFICIAL SEAL
O\ HOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF WEST VIAGINA
8YUC " Danislle L Snoderly

445 Davys Run Ri
wm&mﬁvﬁgﬁ%% o




Form WW-9
Operator's Well No. #6H

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 19.08 Prevegetation pH

6.5

Lime 2.0 Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or Equivalent

 *

Fertilizer amount 500 to 750 Ibs/acre .
Muleh  0.50t00.75plus Straw  Tong/acre 1\1 09 % 0
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Marcellus Mix 100.0 Marcellus Mix 100.0
White or Ladino Clover 10.0 White or Ladino Clover 10.0
Orchard Grass 40.0 Orchard Grass 40.0
Winter Rye 50.0 Winter Rye 50.0

Attach:
Drawing(s) of road. location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been

provided)

Photocopied section of involved 7.5" topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by: mu ,é\ci// M

Comments: }bpp s o i M [(__/g a_rt_->/ OL“.S'*‘(_;(_LACOﬂ OCen g :AE(
WV&?P‘ (fis, ./l'(o_:v'\:{'a.‘m_ & u/ﬂf&f“&ol y¥-n-5 as

/\.CQ._(’ < S \i/ 4

Title: OA/Z ¢ / T i nhmcpia’? Date: &'//.'1 C;/ // 5 BECE!VED

Field Reviewed? (¥ v’ ) Yes ( ) No
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Well Site Safetzy;Péadws »
289

Morris Well Pad
Ellsworth District, Tyler County

Stone Ene v Corporation

1300 Ft. Pierpont Dr. Suite 201
Morgantown, West Virginia 26508
(304) 225-1600

Initial Preparation: June 18, 2015

Morris Well Site Safety Plan

Morris 6H

RECEIVED
Oftice of Oil and Gas

JUL 06 201

WV Department of

nvironmenta\ Protection
E 08/21/2015
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: - WV Departmentof
HUPP Surveying & Mapping i = 10001 | Stg@w%ﬁm@ma‘hﬁmection I
P.0. BOX 647 CGRANTSVILLE, Wv 26147 Porlers Falls 7.5 H P 0. Box ) 1:)’2?0:;

PH;: (304)364-7035 E-MAIL: hupp@irontiernel net I Lafayette, LA 70508
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INFORMATION, TAKEN FROM THE
ASSESSOR AND COUNTY CLERK
RECORDS 'OF WETZEL COUNTY IN
MARCH, 2013 AND INFORMATION
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WW-6A1 Operator’s Well No. #6H
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, |
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application. partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract. produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or
Number Grantor, Lessor, elc. Grantee. Lessee, elc. Royalty Book/Page

See Attached List

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state. or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas. including but not limited to the following:

e WYV Division of Water and Waste Management

» WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
e U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

e U.S. Fishand Wildlife Service

e  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces. or

nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

RECEN ED  Well Operawrm Stope Enjergy rorporq@q
Office of Oil an® Gis§: Koo\ Lo AT
Its: Iﬁﬁd ManagerfSpecial(C\,Qunsel

- ~

JUL 06 2019
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WV Depaat"‘f"en I .
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08/21/2015



WW-6A1 (Attachment)

Operator's Well Number: Morris #6H

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6, Section 8(d)

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page Map/Parcel | Code
Joyce Kay Morris Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 379/1 2-3-11 A
JCW, Inc. Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 425/788 2-3-15 B
Fisher Oil Company Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 415/404 2-3-23 C
David W. Miller Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 410/548, 410/550 2-3-23 o
Amanda L. Eads Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 407/305, 407/307 2-3-23 C
Lisa A. Rebmann Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 409/711, 409/713 2-3-23 C
Fisher Oil Company Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 415/404 2-3-23.1 D
David W. Miller Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 410/548, 410/550 2-3-23.1 D
Amanda L. Eads Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 407/305, 407/307 2-3-23.1 D
Lisa A. Rebmann Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 409/711, 409/713 2-3-23.1 D
Gary Law Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 391/16 2-4-4 E
H3 LLC Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 409/760 2-4-4 E
Nelda Jean Kocher Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 415/408 2-3-31.1 F
Ray Lloyd Inzer, Jr. Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 415/438 2-3-31.1 F
Carol Inzer Huff Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 415/386 2-3-31.1 F
Susan Inzer King Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 415/444 2-3-31.1 F
George L. Kirk Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 415/420 2-3-31.1 F
Howard Lee Mercer Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 409/740 2-3-31.1 F
Shirley A. Mercer Van Camp Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 415/396 Mﬁ F
3;22:5\'/:'"2':: aka Cheryl E. Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 A?‘SB78 5 2-3-31.1 F
Ryan Russell Mercer Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 439/607 2-3-31.1 F
Amanda Rice Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 417/801 2-3-31.1 F
Cody Rice Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 418/46 2-3-31.1 F
Carol Amos Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 415/378 2-3-31.1 F
Mary Lou Hall Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 409/734 2-3-31.1 F
Ruth Dailey Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 415/422 2-3-31.1 F
Carl Rice Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 415/394 2-3-31.1 F
David A. Bell, Sr. Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 418/40 2-3-31.1 F
Ruth Emerson Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 427/377 2-3-31.1 F
Laura Riley Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 420/532 2-3-31.1 F
Samuel Phillips Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 420/534 2-3-31.1 F
Penny Byrd Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 420/530 2-3-31.1 F
Sandra Pelletier Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 418/34 2-3-31.1 F
Doris J. Trader Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 418/26 2-3-31.1 F
Karen Stearnes Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 418/24 223311 F
John Stearnes Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 418/42 n .' V311 F
Wendy Westbrook Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 41%} L2 i
I::l:si;a;?::t:fjgff;vchabclzbs Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 418/38 JUL 06 éggl.l F

WV Department
Environmental Prote@: i/ 2015



Velva M. Shuman Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 415/374 2-3-31.1 F
John Stender Heirs Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 14-c-52 2-3-31.1 F
A.E. Larrick and C.M. Founds,

Trustees for the creditors of Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 14-c-52 2-3-31.1 F
Joseph Stender

Richard Talbot Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 14-c-52 2-3-31.1 F
Blanche W. Beecher Heirs Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 14-c-52 2-3-31.1 F
Garravine L. Ice Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 435/357 2-3-31.1 F
Nial M. Wheeler Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 435/359 2-3-31.1 F
Jack F. Hill Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 435/355 2-3-31.1 F
Theodore Bryson Walters Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 435/353 2-3-31.1 F
David William Walters Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 435/351 2-3-31.1 F
::retizlzirtt:r-\ ::::;; TeUsLUW Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 Memorandum Included 2-3-31.1 F
::ftﬁztz:;rr: Il;'i:\:?_:r:i;:’ru“r)t i Stone Energy Corporation 1/8 Memorandum Included 2-3-31.1 F

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, | depose and say that |

am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —
(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the accompanying

plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the Applicant
claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Well Operator Stone/Energy Cor

@aw [,
Yy Kbrm\__.m“‘

Title Land Maftager/Special Coursgl
—J e

RECEIVED
Office of Qil ana Gas

JUL @6 2005

WYV Department of
Environmental #roteetion

08/21/2015



MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

This Memorandum of Lease is made and entered into on the :23:%;&3! of DQuece. , 2018 by
and between The Robert Morris Trust UW for the Curtin Family, JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N. A,
TRUSTEE, TX1-1315, P.O. BOX 2605, FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76113, as Lessor, and Stone Energy Corporation,
625 East Kaliste Saloom Road Lafayette, LA 70508, c/o Land Department, a Delaware corporation licensed to do
business in West Virginia as a foreign corporation, as Lessee,

Whereas, by that Oil and Gas Lease dated Tu-v.e. QS_ZF __, 20 N, Lessor agreed to lease to
Lessee and Lessee agreed to lease from Lessor certain oil and gas rights in that certain parcel or tract of land situate in
Ellsworth District, Tyler County, West Virginia, containing 10.25 acres, more or less, and being part of Tax ID: 48-
02-03-031.1 and also the same real property interest and estate that was conveyed to Lessor by that certain Will dated
11/29/1963 and placed of record in the Clerk’s Office of Harrison County, WV in Will Book # 61, at page # 313;
provided however that such description was intended to include all strips, tracts or parcels of land now owned or
hereafter acquired by Lessor that are contiguous or adjacent to the lands described above, and all interests in
the lands described above now owned or hereafter acquired by Lessor. (“Leased Izro erty”™).

e

3
Whereas, the Lease shall remain in force for a primary term of five—5) years from the Q'gz[day of
Noe ,201S and as long thereafter as either Oil and Gas are produced in paying quantities
from the Leased Property or property unitized therewith.

Now, Therefore, Witnesseth: That in accordance with and pursuant to the provisions of West Virginia
Code § 40-1-8, as in effect as of the date of this Memorandum, Lessor and Lessce hereby set forth the following
information with respect to that certain Lease Agreement entered into and made by and between Lessor and Lessee:
1. LESSOR: The Robert Morris Trust UW for the Curtin Family, JJMORGAN CHASE BANK, N. A,
TRUSTEE
LESSEE: Stone Energy Corporation
LESSOR’S ADDRESS: TX1-1315, P.O. BOX 2605, FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76113
LESSEE’S ADDRESS: c¢/o Land Department, 625 East Kaliste Saloom Road, Lafayette, LA 70508
LEASE AGREEMENT EXECUTION DATE: __ June. 23, 2015
LEASE TERM:
(3  COMMENCEMENT DATE: __ O(»-23. 20§
()  TERMINATION DATE: e . 23.201K unless either Oil and Gas are produced in
paying quantities from the Leased Property or property unitized therewith.
()  EXTENSION PERIOD OPTION: [yesffoR if yes:

(i) [date extension pericd may be exercised];

SN

789

(ii) {term of extension]; Q 9
(iiii) [maximum date of extensions]; or A—’
(iv) [number of extension periods].

50%

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have caused this Memorandum to be e: ive as
of the date first set forth above. "ﬁl‘:‘ﬁé’ﬂfﬁ‘ﬁ“
Office of Oil and Gas

JUL 062015

WV Department of
Environmental Proeton

[Signature Page Follows}]

08/21/2015
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Lessor

The Robert Morris Trust UW for the Curtin Family
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Trustee

Miles B. Schneidér, Vice szsidem

Stone Energy Corporation

aDelawa?ojation
By: ‘ ‘ (\
N

Roger L. Cutright
Its: Land Manager and Special Counsel

ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY LESSOR
THE STATE OF TEXAS  § 2 9 o9
§
COUNTY OF TARRANT § Q 9 9 \
BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary PuBh‘ln this day personally appeared Miles B. Schneider,
known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged to me that the same was the act of the said JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and that (s)he has

executed the same as the act of such corporation for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in
the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this(_)_,‘ )l‘C\ day of &S 2015.
)
[SEAL] JAMIE N TAFT S O\XAO

My Commission Expires

Apiil 11, 2019 & cion o W&R&

ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY LESSEE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF MONONGALIA

JF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _Z_ day of JU / jd , 2015 by
Roger L. Cutright, Land Manager and Special Counsel, on behalf of Stone Energy Corporation, a Delaware

Hd /Yoo

Notary’Publc 4
My commission expires: __<J_ 7?9/

poi OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE GF WEST VIRGINIA

5. KATHY J STAMPER

=44 508 Birdie Ct, Maldsville WV 26541

# My Commission Expires May 18, 2021

08/21/2015

13



STANE

June 26th, 2015

Laura Atkins and Wade Stansberry

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil & Gas

601 57th Street SE

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

RE: Proposed Morris Unit #4H Marcellus well, Tyler Co.
Well work permit application Road Crossings
This is an additional permit for the Morris unit; that is built in Tyler County. (Farm Name: Morris,
Bob & Kay)

Dear Laura & Wade:

You will see that we not crossing under roads or hig&%y?.’

If you require any additional informatio

n p%a%z}o not hesitate to contact me.
o

Thank you for your assistance.

Best Regards,

(77

Tim McGregor

Land Coordinator

Stone Energy Corporation
(304) 225-1788
mcgregortp@stoneenergy.com

4700502287

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

JUL 08 2018

WV Department of
Environmenial Protection

08/21/2015



WW-6AC

(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION
Date of Notice Certification: __ 07/02/2015 API No.47- 095 -
Operator’s Well No. #6H
Well Pad Name: Morris

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting: 512,560
County: Tyler UTMNAD 83 Northing: 4,381,417
District: Ellsworth Public Road Access: Tyler County Route 28/1
Quadrangle: Porters Falls Generally used farm name: Morris, Bob and Kay
Watershed: Lynncamp Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

00G OFFICE USE
*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY
O 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [®] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO O RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED

[® 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or (] NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED | [] RECEIVED

O 3. NOTICE OF INTENTTODRILL or [8] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE 'O RECEIVED/

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY NOT REQUIRED
WAS CONDUCTED or

[0 WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER

(PLEASE ATTACH)
[®] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION 9 92 o) ‘él:l RECEIVED
[®] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE &‘5 \) 9 % 0 [0 RECEIVED
[®] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION [0 RECEIVED

Required Attachments:

The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice thaﬁg q&@E@zided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a ¢ C 1Gae
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. Th oeO e“TForms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code §22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by afﬁdamp_f ﬁeﬁo?: l'service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

t of
Departmen =
En::,;'rgnmenta\ Protection
08/21/2015



WW-6AC
(1/12)

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, | Roger L. Cutright . have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. 1 certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, | have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. 1 certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, | believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, includ'fshc possibility of fine and imprisonment.

ngt
Well Operator: @ne Energy|Cdrp i Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Drive - Suite 201
By: { .\;«O‘_}ﬂ e \_AJ"‘ . Morgantown, WV 26508
Its: Lar@ \anager/Special Counsel J\ Facsimile: (337) 521-9911
Telephone: "%304) 225-1789 U Email: CutrightRL@StoneEnergy.com

NOTAR OFFACML SEAL Subsckibed ands;\'w:)rn/b;f?me s wid day OfM Doss
7 P

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA O O
M Notary Public
d

Danielle L Snoderly
445 Davys Run Road S
Fairmont, WV 26554 V -
My Commission Expirss May 18, 2021 My Commission Expires 2 //of’/ﬂag;

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

D
REGENE D
Office of Oil anc 5as

JuL 06209

Lariment of
\ Departmen .
En::,ronmen’cal Prmm-uo

08/21/2015



WW-6A
(9-13)

APINO. 47- 095 .
OPERATOR WELL NO. #6H
Well Pad Name: Morris

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 07022015 Date Permit Application Filed: 07/03/2015

Notice of:

PERMIT FOR ANY
WELL WORK

[ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

O PERSONAL REGISTERED
SERVICE MAIL

[J METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or fora
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copics of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to cach of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold heing developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (¢), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work. if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (¢)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("“WSSP™) to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Application Notice [ WSSP Notice EE&S Plan Notice [@Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

SURFACE OWNER(s)

Name:  Joyce Kay Marris

Address: R.D.1Box 61
Proctor, WV. 26055

Name:
Address:

SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: Joyce Kay Morris
Address: R.D.1Box61
Proctor, WV. 26055
Name;  Jeffery Shade o~
Address: 326 Main Street
New Martinsville, WV 25156
[0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits)
Name:
Address:

0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE

Name:  un-declared a

Address: a9 B
Al U

UCOAECT[%A&)R’

Name:

Address:

SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)

Name:  see altached list
Address:

[JOPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD

Name:
Address: RECE‘VED
Office of Oil and Gas

*Please attach additional forms if necessary™ '~

JUL 0 6 2015

WYV Department nf_
EnvironrRshZl/2@1action



WW-6A API NO. 47- 095 .
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. #6H
Well Pad Name: Marris

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article: and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(1), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.c. this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner’s and water purveyor’s right
to request sampling and analys:s. (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply: advise the surface owner and water purveyor that retfusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability: (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample: and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street. SE. Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va, Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed :‘prmg used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first. and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements. (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake. pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad mav be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the pubhc ? 5 fg! 2 g partment shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the dmtance sha b suQ‘d the'béundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source. the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, tdcﬂuép(gwggs to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A walver if gr 11

permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of t g)mfn@?l @Q?naincd
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Wat Acl Section 404 ﬁgggm or

other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restri ﬁ a&fs nced

in this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple we pad 1f at least one

of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article. (e) The secretary shall, by Decemer 31 Pemieto” “the

Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal W afg .the‘ﬂOn
ary that

well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a ﬁndmg \ﬂm\ﬁfﬂ
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to %V?T}EG%
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Well Pad Name: Morris
examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (¢) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (€) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment ﬁ Z
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described i s@x }ﬁ‘ section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's p. g] (grk within thirty days after the

application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6 )@dgile written ch_qm@ﬁto the
location or construction of the applicant’s proposed weil work to the Secretary at: P

Chief, Office of Ol and Gas office Ane
Department of Environmental Protection TR
601 57" St. SE JUL-o o
Charleston, WV 25304

. . ottﬁﬂ
Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a hsl. ?&\mm@k%%‘?
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

08/21/2015
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of
no objection™ to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2). Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen. seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator’s name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition
The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;

(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;

(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources: or

(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantnl violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article. and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a). section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder. which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g). any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.
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Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator: Stone Enerav Corporation Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Drive - Suite 201
Telephone: (304) 225-1600 Morgantown, WV 26508
Email: CulrighlRL@StoneEnergy.com Facsimile: (337) 521-9911

Qil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements. including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer(@wv.gov.

Danlelle L Snoderly
#45 Davya Run Road

Faimont, WV 26554
My Commission Expires May 18, 2021

Notary Public

My Commission Expires ‘5’//6" /&0&/

7095025 4,
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Mailings of Applications to Surface owners, Mineral Owners & Water Purveyors:

Geremy Lauderman
101 E. Madison Street 1/
Paden City, WV 26159

Walter Witschey
RR 2 Box 93 \/
New Martinsville, WV 26155

John Powell /
525 S. Third Street
Paden City, WV 26159

JCW Inc. /

525 S. Third Street

Paden City, WV 26159
Jeffrey Shade /
326 Main Street

New Martinsville, WV 26155

John & Christel Steele v
RR1 Box 145
New Martinsville, WV 26155

Joyce Kay Morris /
RR1 Box 61
Proctor, WV 26055

Witschey Realty \/
William Witschey

155 North Street

New Martinsville, WV 26155

4709502289

RECEWED
Ofice of Ol anc 398

JuL 06703
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Additional Surface Owner’s for Disturbance of Roads:

Witschey Realty

William Witschey

155 North Street

New Martinsville, WV. 26155

47095022889

08/21/2015



HUPP Surveying & Mapping
P.0. BOX 647

GRANTSVILLE, WV 26147
(304) 354-7035 hupp@frontiernet.net FAX: (304) 354-6548

June 16, 2015

: Water Samples for Morris #6H :

There appears to be seven (7) potable water sources within 2,200 of Morris #6H,
therefore tests should be offered and samples taken as required.

1. Bob & Kay Morris
RR 1 Box 61 /
Proctor, WV 26055
Tax Map 3 Parcels 2, 3, 5,6, 7, 11

2. Jeffrey Shade
326 Main St. /
New Martinsville, WV 26155
Tax Map 3 Parcel 7.2

3. JCW Inc.
525 S Third Ave.
Paden City, WV 26159
Tax Map 3 Parcels 15 & 16

4?0950ﬁﬁ‘

4. John Powell /
525 S 3rd Ave.
Paden City. WV 26159
Tax Map 3 Parcel 21.1

5. Walter Witschey

RR 1 Box 93A

New Martinsville, WV 26155

Tax Map 3 Parcel 4 /
6. Geremy Lauderman

Rt. 1 Box 146

New Martinsville, WV 26155

Tax Map 1 Parcel 10

. John & Christel Steele

RR 1 Box 145
New Martinsville, WV 26155
Tax Map 1 Parcel 13

/ RECEIVED

Office of Qii and Gas
JUL 0§ 72015

WV Depariment of
Environmeniai crgisction
0812112015



WW-6A3 Operator Well No. #8H
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to
entry
Date of Notice: 03/21/2012 Date of Planned Entry: 03/26/2012

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

[0 PERSONAL [x] REGISTERED [0 METHOD OF DELIVERY THgT EQL@EQA‘Z Z 8
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURIECONPIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), Prior to filing a permit application. the operator shall provide notice of planned entry
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior o such entry to: (1) The surface owner of such tract: (2) to any owner or lessee of coal seams
beneath such tract that has filed a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six, article six. chapter twenty-two of this code: and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of the state Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary. which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary’s web site, to
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to:

[=] SURFACE OWNER(s) D COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: Joyce Kay Morris Name: Un-Declared
Address: RD.1.Box61 - Address:
Proctor, WV 26055
Name:
Address: [=] MINERAL OWNER(s)
Name:  Joyce Kay Marris
Name: Address: RD. 1, Box 81 o
Address: Proctor, WV 26055

*please attach additional forms if necessary

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning entry to conduct
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Approx. Latitude & Longitude: 4,381,417 / 512,560
County: Tyler Public Road Access: Tyler County Route 26/1
District: Ellsworth Watershed: Lynncamp Creek
Quadrangle: Porters Falls Generally used farm name: Morris, Bob and Kay

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street. SE,
Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information related to horizontal drilling may be
obtained from the Secretary by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator: Stone Energy Corporation Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Drive - Suite ﬁECE‘VED

Telephone: (304) 2251789 Marganiown, Vryesspee, ~f ()il and (Gas
= St T

Email: CutrightRL @StoneEnergy.com Facsimile: (337) 5219911

JUL 0 6 2015
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our reg latory . t
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal co\&yma%—ﬁﬂeﬁ“ :’)
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information AclE pgnﬁqenf@eﬁrmiec‘{lon
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

08/21/2015



A 4000 Hampton Cernter, Suite B

A Morgantown, WV 26505.1748

‘ Telephone: (304) $99-1457
 El.N € R.G v ]

Fax: (337} 2917787

March 21, 2012
Dear Joyce Kay Morris;
My name is Tim McGregor and | am the Land Coordinator for Stone Energy Corparation.

Stone Energy Corporation is making plans for our 2012/2013 drilling program and your surface has been
chosen as a possible drilling site. Qur company will be sending out our field review team to start
evaluating our future sites starting In the next couple of weeks. We do not want to come on your
surface without proper notification and we are also asking if you would Iike to be in attendance.

Mr. Carl Bailes will be leading our team to make the assessment of your surface. You can contact Carl
directly at the following number (304) 304-276-9535 or please feel free to contact me at any time.

We are planning on visiting your location on March 29, 2012,

if you have any questions or concerns please contact Danlelle Snoderly Administrative Assistant at (304)
225-1775 in our land department,

Sincerely,

o ~ o
Tim McGregor 0 2 fa
Land Coordinator ) 7 @ g 5
Stone Energy Corporation &
6000 Hampton Center Suite E
Morgantown WV 26505
304-225-1788

mcgregortp@stoneenergy.com

RECEIVED
Office of Ofl and Gas

JuL 06 209
WV Department of

tion
sronmental Protec
BN 08/21/2015



WW-6AS5 Operator Well No. #6H
(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 07102/2015 Date Permit Application Filed: 07/03/2015

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

(=] CERTIFIED MAIL [0 HanD
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter.
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)

(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):

Name: Joyce Kay Morris . Name:

Address: RD.1, Box 61 : Address:
Proctor, WV 26055

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c). notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia . Easting: 512,560
UTM NAD 83 e

County: Tyler Northing: 4381417

District: Elisworth Public Road Access: Tyler County Route 28/1

Quadrangle: Porters Falls Generally used farm name: Morris, Bob and Kay

Watershed: Lynncamp Creek

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c). this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section: (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for d s to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article s '-%@f 1i€clﬂpt§ﬁdilionai
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV D@a@% Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE.  Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450)r by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
cas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator: Stone Energy Corporation Address: 1300 Fort Pierpant Drive - Suite 201
Telephone: (304) 225-1789 Morgantown, WV 26508
Email: CutrightRL@StoneEnergy.com Facsimile: (337) 521-9911

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number. as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, WC‘EIP@ED
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wy.cov. et
) D Office of Oil and Gas

JUL 06 2015
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East * Building Five - Room 110
Earl Ray Tomblin Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 « (304) 558-3505

Governor

June 21, 2013

James A. Martin, Chief

Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57" Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Morris Pad, Tyler County

Morris 1H
Morris 3H
Morris 5SH
Morris 7TH

Dear Dr. Martin,

Morris 2H
Morris 4H
Morris 6H
Morris 8H

Paul A. Mattox, Jr., P. E.
Secretary of Transportation/
Commissioner of Highways

4709502289

This well site will be accessed from a permit to be applied for and approved prior to
the start of pad construction by Stone Energy Corporation for access to the State Road for
a well site located off of Tyler County Route 32/1 SLS.

The operator has signed a STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE
BONDING AGREEMENT and provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in

compliance with the DOH OIL AND GAS POLICY dated January 3, 2012.

Ce:  Tim McGregor
Stone Energy Corporation
CH, CHH, OM, D-6
File

Very Truly Yours,

oy £ Lt

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.

Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

E.E.QJAFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and 5as

JuL 66709

WV Departmeant 'n‘.
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STONE ENERGY CORPORTATION

Addendum for

Planned Additives to be Used in Fracturing or Stimulations

Listed below are the chemicals used in addition to water and sand (CAS-No 14808-60-7) and
their respective quantities for slick water fracturing;

e 0.5 gal/thousand gallons of water — Friction Reducer (CAS-No 7783-20-2)

o 0.25 galithousand gallons of water — Bacteria Control (CAS-No 11-30-8)

e 0.25 gal/thousand gallons of water — Clay Stabilizer (CAS- No 75-57-0)

o 0.75 galithousand gallons of water — Surfactant (CAS-No Proprietary)

o 0.25 gal/thousand gallons of water — Scale Inhibitor (CAS-No 7601-54-9 & 107-21-1)

e 2000 gal of 15% HCI (CAS-No 7647-01-0) per stage with/ 2 gal/thousand gallons of acid
Corrosion Inhibitor (CAS-No 67-56-1, 107-19-7, & Propretary) and 6 pints/thousand
gallons of acid — Iron Stabilizer (CAS-No 6381-77-7)

e A 15 Ib. Linear Gel and breaker is sometimes used during a stage but the exact amount
is not known until the stimulation is in progress (CAS-No Proprietary & 7727-54-0)

4709502289

RECEIVED
Office of Oii and Gas

JUL 0826
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